



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 586/2019**

WESTERN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. & ANR.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Ms.Devyani Nath, Adv.

versus

HANSRAJ DUGAR

..... Defendant

Through: Mr.Ritesh Sharma, Adv.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)

ORDER

%

17.03.2021

IA no. 4064/2021 (seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement under Order VIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 CPC)

Notice. Accepted.

Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that the delay may be condoned subject to appropriate costs.

Submissions heard. Record perused. There is a delay of only 61 days in filing written statement which has been sufficiently explained.

Accordingly, application stands allowed, subject to costs of Rs. 2,000/- to be paid to the opposite side. Replication be filed within 30 days in accordance with law.

IA stands disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

IA No. 4065/2021 (under Order XII Rule 6 CPC moved by defendant seeking dismissal of the suit)



Defendant has requested that IA may be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

List the matter for completion of pleadings before Joint Registrar (Judicial) on **03.05.2021** and list the aforesaid IA before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **11.05.2021**.

SURYA MALIK GROVER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 17, 2021
neelam