



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 586/2019**

WESTERN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.& ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

HANSRAJ DUGAR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Priyansh Kohli & Mr.
Angad Makkar, Adv.
(through VC)

CORAM:

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

28.01.2025

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on the date already
fixed i.e. **19.03.2025**.

**IA No. 2256/2025 (By plaintiffs u/s 5 of the Limitation Act r/w
Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of the delay of 13 days in
filing reply to IA No. 38495/2024 of plaintiff)**

Issue notice. Accepted.

The counsel for the defendant is strongly objecting to this
application. He states that last opportunity of two weeks was
granted to the plaintiff to file the reply to IA No. 38495/2024 on
08.11.2024 and despite that, the said reply was filed in a delayed
manner. The counsel for the plaintiff states that the reply was filed
on 05.12.2024 but it was filed with delay only due to the
circumstances mentioned in the application.



Having considered the rival submissions, I am of the view that the IA No. 38495/2024 deserves adjudication on merits whereof I am inclined to allow this application, but subject to costs of Rs. 5,000/- to be cleared within four weeks from today. In case the costs are not cleared within that timeframe, the reply of the plaintiff to IA No. 38495/2024 shall be deemed to be taken off the record automatically.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 28, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)